0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE

e a1, v & w391/ 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan

3| #1931 T / Race Course Ring Road
TSI / Rajkot = 360 001

R R G A AR DIN- 20230364SX000000D001

&

(A)

(i)

(B)

-y,
" . crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant istrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of
" the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be -

Jh !
Wk !

' (Rree)dt o=

adfter / wrEerEE " . " :
Appeal /File No. A AR H / fri=/Date
0.1.0. No.

GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022 BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-PK-005-2022-23 23.06.2022

arfier ameer #@T(Order-lp—Appca] No.):
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-094-2023

e er = 2=/
Date of Order: 20.03.2023 s FA At/ 24.03.2023

Date of issue:

1

t fre ware g, arge (arftew), Tte grer arfa /
Passed by Shri Shiv Pratap Singh,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

ST AT HTH AT/ IUGH/ HGTAT AL, FAIT AT [/ HATRY AR TR, T/ A wrefram g
FuzfRieT oo e & g /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise/ST / GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham:

afreFaT&waTd #7719 vd 9ar /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent :-

M/s. Bindra Construction, 185,Para Vistar, Ingrola, Taluka-Khambha, Ingrola Amreli, Amreli

T srRw(ardte) & =fua Frf =fn Pafri o § guges sidwrd / s & aw arfter T < 7Far g/
IAnuy person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
ollowing way.

w .wWw@mmwm%mm,mmaﬁm ,1944 #t g1a1 35B
¥ s ud (3w afafas, 1994 $ urar 86 ¥ st e sg fremasdr g |/

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 3513 of CEA, 1944 / Under
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to: -

aﬁwwﬁﬁmmmmw,ﬁvmwﬁmmmﬁﬁwmﬁw
st 7 2, e Fe g, 7% e, Frf e iR v

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram,
New Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

IULF TfesaE 1(a) # arfi=t & Frmray g At arfie iy e, FE T I9E P AT AT AT
%%ﬁmm,mﬁmmmﬁuwuﬁﬁ%@mﬁq v

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Aa}lapellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 274 Floor
B‘l;lauma.h Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- l(aj
above

Wﬁaﬁnmrﬁ}mw%mwﬂvﬁam%ﬁq%ﬁ%mw(m)ﬁmﬁ?ﬁ, 2001, ¥ faw 6 ¥ sata Ruifa
e 13 woer EA-3 #1 9 wiaat # FararT ST TR | S A A F O A F AT, AT g ek Ay i s A
T ST FATAT TAT FRTAT, TAY 5 AT AT IAY FH,5 AT TIC A7 50 AT T TF F9A71 50 ATE FQ # afires & a7 A
1,000/~ =7, 5,000%@@10,000/-5?%@&6\11 ﬁél‘l;?f;:gﬁn ﬁ%gww&
srfeftr =rrTTEERTer Ft aTET F ggEE TEr BT
m%ﬁﬁﬁmmw,hﬁwzﬂ%@ﬁg@qmmm% WE?@N’J
Arxer (2 A7) F oy smee-a F ' 500/- T F [ STHT FLAT 70T |

The agpcal to the Appellate ’I‘rib;\lnal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under

Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against ore which at least

should be accompanied by a fee. of Rs. 1,000/- Rs.5000/-,” Rs.10,000/- where amount of

dutydemand/mterestépenalty/ refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac an above 50 Lac respectively in

theform of erossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector

bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the glace where the bench of
. the Tribunal'is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanie by a fee of Rs. 500/-

arfrefir TR ¥ wwer s, i AR, 1994 $t gy 86(1) ¥ sy dare P, 1994, ¥ Faw 9(1) F
gaﬁu?ﬁams.’r.-sﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ@mwmm%mmﬁw%, i @ & Hew
(S & [ wie AT gAY AR ST T A FH A F 0H AT F AT, Tgh AR A AT =TT T Hi e Far
4T AT, EIT 5 AT 4T F,5 1@ T 41 50 AT FIC aF F9ar 50 avg ' & afvw § 9 Fwer 1,000/ Y,
5,000/- Mﬁmm ‘Ia?,ooo,f- T aﬁr*ﬁw"rﬂ?r%m i wfa aag§| ﬁu‘fg?rrﬁg;ﬁ mg;m?r, mﬂ-er&mafdﬁ?ﬁv
TET ¥ HETIF TR F AT GIEIEGED EU %@'ﬁ%« AT

W@;él_{" wﬂw,ﬁﬁwwg-@m waﬁaﬁsﬁvwﬁmﬂr wga%?wmm
(= #itE7) F R srarEa-a & Ay 500/- ¥ F7 Faifia g srH wo g |

The_appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the ,Applg:]late Tribunal Shall
be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and
Shall be accompanied by a c%py of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy] and
should be accomﬁamed y a feés of Rs. 1000 /- where thie amount of service tax & interest demanded &

s. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &

enalty levied of

pena,g levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs. 10,000/~ where the amount

of service tax & interest demanded &._penahg levied 1s more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of
e

\accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




(i)

(©)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(@)

farer wfafeas, 1994 6t a1 86 1 Iv-amr= (2) T (2A) F et 7o £ ot sdte, dar Rawaret, 1994, ¥ faw 9(2) A

9(2A) ¥ e FRuifea g S.T.-7 # it o1 "t U IHF 774 AL, el IeTE qF AAT A (SAAT), ﬁwm&ﬁiﬁz
i arzer & wfaat Hew (I ¥ w wfy swfer g =mRY) aﬁrmmwmmm,ﬁam 9T+,
FaTET, F St ST R SAET &9 FOF F S 3 qrer anger 61 9fy ot wvw # dew w7 At/ _ .
The ai) eal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For SIT das
prescriged under Rule 9 (2) & é[&A} of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy o r(l):iii eé
of Commissioner Central I‘Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a cg e
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

HYHT 977, I IR O UF FATHT AT AIUHT (Fe) F A orfei F AT § TETE §FF AT 1944 iﬁrsmj
35T ¥ sita, o Y i afafie, 1994 61 gy 83 % stawia darhe 1 oft @y it 7 &, 7@ e F 9l ardiefty sl

Ffter T AT FeqTE /AT AT & 10 wfderd (10%), s /i1 0 faafza &, a7 ST, o Haw qaiaT fEErf g,

v wITw, Fod T =9 o ¥ srentd ST i S At st a 9 FUE FIC T Af8F 7 g .
: T SR, ST 7 AT 3 et S g 7 e & Py 4nTRrr &
(i) g 11 € % siata

(i) e T F A T T aty
(iii) e AT FRgATEet F s 6 % siada &9 R
- =ord 78 B 3w ar F e A (g9 2) aftfiay 2014 % ardsr & oFf Gt arftefia sofererdt & awer REmenfia

w2 arft e srdier s @y A gnny . o
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty al%tr?e is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, ) . )
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :

i) amount determined under Section 11 D;

i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; .

ii1) amount t;})layablc: under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not %}lapl to the stay aﬁpﬁcaﬁun and appeals

'pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

mmww:

Revigion application to Government of India: )

T S A AT Fafatad arer #, [ 3w qoF qfafaw, 1994 g 35EE F sawrigs ¥ sotasa afe,
AT HTRI, T 3132 s, & wamerg, oo fawm, stft 9fdm, e &g wam, g2 7, 78 f=0-110001, F7 fmr
ST A1fRT -/

A revision application lies to the Under Secret: to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Mlmsuiy of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-
110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-

section {1) of Section-35B ibid:

Tfg mrer & fadt F WA W, gl Foft ﬁrd’rwra?ri’rm %ﬁvmmw%ﬂ'g;rm s a7 fohy
M@;ﬁﬂé@;ﬂ%? WMWE mmlgm%sm'ﬁmr ﬂ%mm%ﬁ
HE T8 TR |

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory

or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warehouse

m%a@rﬁﬂﬁvgm%ﬁﬁaﬁm@m%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmﬁmwﬁﬁﬁwmw%w(ﬁ%z) %mw-érff?
ST AT ¥ AR AT T AT der ar frafa f g/ :

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods orted to any country or territory outside India of on.excisable
material used in the ma?lufacture of th% goodng-ghmh are cxgorted t?)'y any countr?' or territory outside India.

Tf& IITE 9 FT AT 0 AR 97 % arEe, A ar F7 7 fate fomm T )
In case otﬂg;gods exporﬁ:g outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, wimoutgpa/lyment of duty.

WW%W Ei & fag St ¥dte g0 s vd e R sraamEt F aga g Y 0 § it s
%m(m)%mgaﬁﬂ%—g{r(wd),l% £t T 109 %m%ﬂﬁﬂémmmﬁﬁﬁwméﬁ o
T &1/ *

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions

of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. y (App ) '

I Arae H ¥ wfA7t 707 FEA EA-8 #, ot it ¥ wewra o (anfren)Rrawradt, 2001, ¥ fremr 9 F swiw AR d @
AR F WAV 3 ATE F stadta £ AT AR | I e F AT g a2 7 e ser i &1 R gow £ st wniR) ara
'@%ﬁﬁtﬁﬂﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬂ, 1944 #Y yrer 35-EE ¥ q8d FMuifta qe 1 semanft F amew F o 9 TR-6 Ft wfar werr &7 st

|
The ab{)ve aplplication shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise
(Appeals), Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order so&ght to be appealed against is
communicated and be accompanied by two copies each of the OIQ and Order-In-Ap eaf.[t should also be
accom(};amed by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

ALTETT ST F AT mﬁaﬂ Fratfoa s i sraef i ot |

STl | T UF A mwﬁw@ﬁmmw-mgﬁm ST ST AT Herw TR TF AT@ ST T 7727 g 97 w0
1000 -/ FT sFTaT+ faar s '

The revision a; %lication shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

T T ACT H Fs, 0 A9l HT HHIIY & AT o1 % o go S8 T ST AR TW, qe F el §U
ﬂ%@q’ﬁm@aﬁg%% ﬁm@wa@%ﬁwmmm ' | / In case
if the order covers various umbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.I,0. should be paid in the ‘aforesai

manner, notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one ap;%hcatlon to the
Cenﬁ;ral Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptonia work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- fnL
each.

TATHMT =rared g Afff{gw, 1975, F aqg=i-1 F STa G0 a3 U & e fi 9y 97 i 6.50 w77 &7
AT 7 fefhe s g 16 o g s ; -

One c f lication or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a
couert ?&Ysct)aé%pof Rs.6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,gl 975, asthended.

AT gToF, TG IeNE g FaTE sefiefta =t (w0 At Fawesft, 1982 # aftta ua s= d@afras st &
H&nﬁﬁmaﬁﬁvﬁgaﬁtﬁmﬂmﬁvﬁmm%/ L N
Attention is also invited to the rules covennﬁ these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appellate Tripunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

FT aifee w7 & waftm sow, fAege st adfivan gt F B, seftardt Rt Jaamee
www.cbec.gov.in &1 3@ 3 l L ) y ) ;
For the ela%orate detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the

—gappellant may refer to the Departmental website www.c eC.gov.1n.



.Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022

:: el AT / ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-1ll, Bhavnagar has filed Appeal
No.GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022 on behalf of the Commissioner, Central GST &
Central Excise, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant-Department”)
in pursuance gf the direction and authorization issued under Section 84 of the
Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred to as ‘Act’) against Order-in-Original
No. BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-PK-005-2022-23 dated 23.06.2022 (hereinafter referred
to as ‘impugned order’) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central GST HQ,
Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’) in the case of

M/s. Bindra Construction, Ingorala (hereinafter referred to as ‘Respondent’).

7 The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Income Tax Department
shared the third-party information/ data based on Income Tax Returns/ 26AS for
the Financial year 2015-16 & 2016-17 of the Respondent. Letter dated

15.04.2021 was issued by the Jurisdictional Range Superinfendent requesting the

Respondent to provide information/documents viz. copies of I.T. Returns, Form
26AS, Balance Sheet (including P&L Account), VAT/ Sales Tax Returns, Annual
Bank Statement, Contracts/ Agreements entered with the persons to whom
services provided etc. for the Financial year 2015-16 & 2016-17. However, no

reply was received from the Respondent.

3. In absence of data/ information, a Show Cause Notice dated 20.04.2021
was issued to the Respondent, demanding'Service Tax and cess to the tune of Rs.
1,62,03,085/- under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred
to as ‘the Act’) alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Act. It was also
proposed to impose penatties‘under Section 77(2), 77(1)(c) and 78 of the Act

upon the Respondent.

4, The adjudicating authority vide the impugned order, after analyzing the

documentary evidences, dropped the entire proceedings initiated against the
Respondent demanding Service Tax of Rs. 1,62,03,085/- under Section 73(1)
aldng with interest under Section 75 of the Act, penalty under Section 78 of the
Act, penalty under Section 77(1)(c) & 77(2) of the Act.

2 Being aggrieved, the Appellant-Department has preferred the present
appeal on various grounds that the Adjudicating Authority at para 3.7 of the
impugned order found that the Respondent have received income of Rs.
52,02,928/- and Rs. 3,20,87,864/- during the F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17,
respecti\}ely from Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation. The Respondent has
provided service having scope-of work related to Distribution network of water
supply and construction of road which are exempt by virtue of Sr. No. 12(e) &
13(a) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 and hence

ST .

"%:L Page 3 of 9



4
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022

the Respondent is not liable to Service Tax. E ’
5.1  The Appellant-Department contested that the Adjudicating Authority has
failed to appreciate that the Respondent’s service to Ahmedabad Municipal
Corporation is not related to water supply. As per work orders referred by the
Adjudicating Authority at Para 2.7 at Sr. No. (5) & (6) both dated 21.12.2015
issued by D. CT Engineer (2) Nagar Palika Zone to the Respondent having subjer:ﬁf
“Labour work of Distribution network of household connection at Mahatma '
Gandhi Society, Gota Ward, New Paschim Zone” & “Labour work of Dis;ribution
network of household connection at Vasant Township, Gota Ward, New Paschim
Zone”. It is the contention of the Appellant-Department that both the work
orders allotted to the Respondent were not related to pipeline, conduit or plant
for (i) water supply (i'i) water treatment, or (iii) sewerage treatment or disposal
and thus the exemption benefit claimed and granted to the Respondent by virtue
of Sr. No. 12(e) of Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012, as
amended, is not legal and proper. Therefore, the Respondent is iiable to pay
Service Tax amount of Rs. 55,67,605/- on th_e total income of Rs. 3,72,90,792/-
(Service Tax Rs. 7,54,425/- @14.5% of income of Rs. 52,02,928/- for F.Y. 2015-16
and Service Tax Rs. 48,13,180/- @ 15% of income of Rs. 3,20,87,864/- for F.Y.
2015-16) since the Respondent has not provided any bifurcation of income for

various works.

5.2 The Adjudicating Authority at Para 3.11 of the impugned order fouhd that
the Respondent have received income of Rs. 39,83,428/- during the F.Y. 2015-16
from Prakash T. Kher. The Respondent submitted the work orders issued by the
Executive Engineer, PWD Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvasa issued to Prakash T.
Kher and letter issued by Shri Prakash T. Kher to the Respondent as sub-
contractor as enumerated at Para 2.7 (Sr. No. 15) having scope of work related
to Deepening of existing village pond at Surangi Dasrutipada, Silvassa. The
Adjudicating Authority found that the services have been provided as sub-
contractor by the Respondent to the main contractor i.e. Prakash T. Kher which
in turn has received contract from Government authorities i.e. Executive
Engineer, PWD as a government authority. The services provided was exempted
by virtue of Sr. No. 12(d) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated ‘
20.06.2012, as amended, to the main contractor only and not to the sub-
contractor. It is the contention of the Appellant-Department that the exemption
benefit claimed/ granted by virtue of Sr. No. 12(d) of the Notification No.
25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 to the Respondent as a sub-contractor is
not legal and proper because the exemption from Service Tax liability to
Respondent (as sub-contractor) is only available by virtue of Sr. No. 12(d) read
with Sr. No. 29(h) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Servic= Tax dated 20.06.2012,

PPt amended. Whereas, the Sr. No. 29(h) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service

: Page 4 of 9

{9 3 g

—
-



5
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STD/19%/2022

Tax says that sub-contract has to be a work contract, whereas, the Adjudicating
Authority has failed to verify and establish that contract/ agreement between
‘main contractor and sub-contractor is of works contract services. Therefore, the
Respondent is liable to pay the Service Tax of Rs. 5,77,598/- @ 14.5% on the
works income of Rs. 39,83,428/- for F.Y. 2015-16 received from Prakash T. Kher.
The Appellant-Department also relied upon the decision of Hon’ble Supreme

Court in the case of Dilip Kumar & Company - 2018 (361) ELT 577 (5.C.).

6. The Respondent filed Cross Objection vide dated 24.02.2023, inter alia,
contending that the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation (AMC for sake of brevity)
issued E-tender Notice No. 3/2015-16 for water supply distribution network from
proposed ESR (Elevated Surface Reservoir) in Vasant Nagar Township and
Mahatma Gandhi Township in Gota Ward of AMC area. The said project was
proposed to lay DI K-9 pipe of different diameter, Gl Pipe, Cl, DI & Gl spec"ials,
Cl Sluice valves and Gl gun metal cock. The project includes lowering, laying and
jointing DI K-9 pipes for distribution system along with, fixing of sluice vales,
construction of valve chamber, joining the proposed' pipeline to existing
distribution pipeline, excavation for pipeline trenches and valve chamber,
excavation of asphalt pavement & reinstatement of the same, backfilling and
" g trahsportation of exceSs material as per the lead specification in the tender.
Therefore, laying of pipe line network from Elevated Surface Reservoir (ESR)
(storage facility) to house hold connection is only intended for water supply, by
AMC in the interest of general public, which clearly falls under Sr. No. 12(e) of
Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012. Thus, the exemption
claimed and granted to them is legal and proper. They also placed reliance on
Circular No. 199/09/2016-Service Tax dated 22.08.2016 wherein it has been
clarified that “the phrase ‘water supply’ is a general phrase. Basically, it will
involve providing users, access to a source of water. The source may be natural
or artificial like tanks, wells, tube wells etc. Providing users access to such a
source will involve construction of the source (if artificia;l) and transmission of
water to the use. It will involve activities like drilling, laying pipes, valves,
gauges etc., fitting of motors, testing etc., so as to eventually result in the
¥ sup'ply of water. Similarly, the word plant has to be understood and interpreted
with reference to the context...”
6.1  With regard to deepening of existing village pond at Surangi, Dasturipada,
Silvassa, the Respondent submitted that factually the deepening of existing
village pond at Surangi, Dasturipada, Silvassa is a works contract service
provided as sub-contractor to main contractor Prakash T. Kher, for contract
received from Executive Engineer, PWD, a government authority. The

/’,’/ﬂ "+ “Respondent describe of works contract for deepening of existing village pond as

© Under: /ﬂ')/'
v /oy ' Page 5 of 9




6
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022

1. Earth work in cutting in hard murrum including preparing the slope and
camber and stacking or utilizing the cutting stuff in bank as directed upto 200
meters from the end of cutting with all lead and lift.

2. Earth work in cutting in soft rock not required blasting including preparing the
slope and camber and stacking or utilizing the cutting stuff in bank as directeg
upto 200 meters from the end of cutting with all lead and lift.

3. Rolling of earth work in layer with power roller including filling in depression
which occur during the process including watering of earth as directed.

They stated that in case of deep cutting of filling a side slop of 1:1 or 1:2 (i.e. 2
horizontal and 1 vertical) is usually maintained. If it is required to put new soil
over old soil, benching is required to be done so that a perfect bonding between
old and new soil is achieved. Benching means construction of steps. Apart from
the above earthwork is required to be carried out in the construction of ponds. It
may require either cutting or filling. During excavation different types of soil
layers will get. For this a reformed line is required to be made for controlling
the width and direction of water. Catch water drains are made on the sides of
the cutting which takes out the water from the pond. To protect pond and area

surrounding of pond in case of overflow of pond, six RCC chamber of four-meter

Wy
-

width and four-meter depth and having 600 mm thickness have been made
around it. For this, all the material of cement, metal, sand etc. are 7u‘sed by
them. Thus, it establishes that the deepening of existing village pond is a works
contract service provided as sub-contractor to main contractor. That there is no
denial in the ground of appeal itself that the nature of work done by the
Respondent are services specified at Sr. No. 12(d) of the Notification No.
25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012. There are 64 entries in the Notification
No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 and all the entries are independent of
each other. And where the benefit of an entry intended to rest;'ict, specific
provisions are provided for each entry separately, such as entry No. 9, 12A, 14A,
16, 34, 54 56 and 61, unlike such entries there is no restriction provided in entry
No. 12(d) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax.

7. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 24.02.2023. Shri Bindesh .

ey
-

Shah and Shri Rakshit J. Bhesaniya both advocate appeared for personal hearing
and handed over cross objections to the appeal with supporting documents in a
box file. They reiterated the contentions raised therein. They submitted that
they provided services of laying pipeline for drinking water supply and works
contract service as a sub-contractor. Both of these services are exempt under
the mega exemption Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax. Based on the
evidence provided, the Adjudicating Authority has correctly dropped the demand
under the Show Cause Notice. However, the department has filed the appeal on

- Wrang assumptions. They submitted that there is no need to club entry Sr. Nos.

ﬁ“y Page 6 of 9




7
Appeal No: GAPPL/COM/STD/195/2022

12(d) and 29(h) of the Notification. In this regard they have enclosed Order-In-

Appeal passed by Commissioner (Appeals), Jaipur. In view of above they

requested to uphold the Order-In-Original and to reject the appeal.

8. | have carefully gone through the case records, Show Cause Notice,
impugned order, cross objection filed by the Respondent and the submissions at
the time of personal hearing and appeal memorandum filed by the Appellant-
Department. | find that the main issue that is to be decided in the instant case is
whether (i) the service relating to Distribution network of water supply and
construction of road are exempt by virtue of Sr. No. 12(e) & 13(a) of the
Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 or otherwise. As per work
orders referred by the Adjudicating Authority at Para 2.7 at Sr. No. (5) & (6)
both dated 21.12.2015 issued by D. CT Engineer (2) Nagar Palika Zone to the
Respondent having subject “Labour work of Distribution network of household
connection at Mahatma Gandhi Society, Gota Ward, New Paschim Zone” &

“Labour work of Distribution network of household connection at Vasant

‘Township, Gota Ward, New Paschim Zone” (ii) the work orders issued by the

Executive Engineer, PWD Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvasa issued to Prakash T.
Kher and letter issued by Shri Prakash T. Kher to the Respondent as sub-
contractor as enumerated at Para 2.7 (Sr. No. 15) having scope of work related
to -Deepem'ng of existing village pond at Surangi Dasrutipada, Silvassa. The
Adjudicating Authority found that the services have been provided as sub-
contractor by the Respondent to the main contractor i.e. Prakash T. Kher which
in turn has received contract from Government authorities i.e. Executive
Engineer, PWD as a government authority. The service provided was exempted
by virtue of Sr. No. 12(d) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated
20.06.2012, as amended, to the main contractor. It is the contention of the
Appellant-Department that the exemption benefit claimed/ granted by virtue of

Sr. No. 12(d) of the Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012 to

‘the Respondent as a sub-contractor is not legal and proper because the

exemption from Service Tax liability to Respondent (as sub-contractor) is only
available by virtue of Sr. No. 12(d) read with Sr. No. 29(h) of the Notification
No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20.06.2012, as amended which prescribes that
sub-contract has to be a work contract. The.Adjudicating Authority has failed to
verify and establish that contract/ agreement between main contractor and sub-
contractor is of works contract services. '

9.. Contention of the Appellant-Department is that the Adjudicating
Authority has failed to appreciate that the services by the Respondent to

Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation having subject “Labour work of Distribution

""'"f‘-“_“network of household connection at Mahatma Gandhi Society, Gota Ward, New

-' Pagchim Zone” & “Labour work of Distribution network of household connection

7 /M
5 | J/ Page 7 of 9



8
Appeal No: GAPPL/ COM/STD/195/2022

at Vasant Township, Gota Ward,‘ New Paschim Zone” were not related to
pipeline, conduit or plant for (i) water supply (ii) water treatment, or (i)
sewerage treatment or disposal and thus the exemption benefit claimed and
granted to the Respondent by virtue of Sr. No. 12(e) of Notification No. 25/ 2012_;
Service Tax dated 20.06.2012, as amended, is not legal and proper. Therefore,
the Respondent is liable to pay Service Tax amount of Rs. 55,67,605/- since the

Respondent has not provided any bifurcation of income for various works.

9.1 | find that the Respondent has provided cross objections with supporting
documents in a box file running into about 600 pages which contains copy of two
work orders dated 21.12.2015 in relation to E-Tender No. 3/2015-16 applied and
approved by the AMC for an amount of Rs. 2,17,17,406.39 and Rs.
2,22,90,342.50 for providing labour work for distribution network and house hold
connection in new west zone, Gota Ward in Mahatma Gandhi Vasant and Vasant

Nagar Township with A-2: Memorandum of works.

10. | find that the Adjudicating Authority has not gone into the deta;iled
verification of the copies of work orders and its related -documents which
resulted into an appeal by the Appellant-Department. Therefore, | am of -
considered view that voluminous documents submitted by the Respondent at
appeal stage are required to be verified after physical inspection of the work
sites before allowing the benefit to the Respondent. Therefore, | am of
considered view ’Ehat the case should be remanded back to the Adjudicating
Authority, who shall call for all the relevant documents and decide the matter in
de novo by passing speaking order. The Respondent is also directed to provide
required information as and when called upon by the adjudicating authority.
Needless to mention that Order in de novo proceeding shall be passed by

adhering to the principles of natural justice.

11. | set aside the impugned order and dispose of the appeal by way of

remand to the adjudicating authority for de novo consideration.

12.  Srdicdal gRI gol &1 T3 e &1 FueRT SR i A fpar S § |
12. The ﬂgtpeal filed by Appellant is disposed off as above by way of remand.

Tafia | Attested /@‘
M %L$ ’
o iern s moricys (@ waTa f¥E)/(Shiv Pratap Singh)

| soeindont e (ad)/Commissioner (Appeals)
SR 8 R R S i
TO, VOOl R Tagives _\ﬁa_rﬁ’
M/s. Bindra Construction, 185, :
Para Vistar, Ingorala, Taluka: #. fawgr Feecer, 185, T

Khambha, Dist. Amreli-365635. fawar, getRren, arepsr: @i, fSiear:
HALAT-365635 |

Page 8 of 9




6 Jo 6 abed

- o oY J
R ™ S
NOT Roihie A
\.n..,_‘.;»""’

|RSId Slle (g

IP3 [ibpite bhkAblE & el
Mletobltg ea&ﬁﬂcmmm&m@mm &Elzl&‘&mﬁ&'.(v

IR%J@IR@.I&EMGBLEE‘
e Mebsblig ‘2l DINE Ripew ba b bR bh P2k ‘Peblf BeRRhE (6
: 1D [Qibpie bRAblE (% Meisblte
RRIDERIE Mebsblig ‘@l DIhOE plged bd Me bR by Db ‘Beble (Z
L IR@.L}EEELF.‘J,;E
mmmgtemamm @gmn@&m&m@mm ‘Peklf pake (|
Z202/561/ALS/W0D/1ddY9 :ON 1eaddy .

v



it

i
]
{




